

No. 20-804

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARC D. STERN  
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE  
165 East 56th Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 891-1480  
sternm@ajc.org

GREGORY E. OSTFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWARD JERUCHIMOWITZ  
BRIAN D. STRAW  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
77 W. Wacker Dr.  
Suite 3100  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 456-8400  
osteldg@gtlaw.com  
jeruchimowitzh@gtlaw.com  
strawb@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 21, 2021

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FROM CRITICISM BY A GOVERNMENT ENTITY AND THE RECOGNITION OF SUCH A PROTECTION DIMINISHES FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS.....	4
A. The Power of Government to State Its Own Views and to Disagree with Private Actors Is a Cornerstone Component of Free Expression. ....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Undercuts the Government’s Power to Censure and Upends the Balance of First Amendment Protections to Chill Government Speech.....	6
1. Allowing a Private Constitutional Claim in Response to Censure is Contrary to the Long History of the Legislative Power..	7
2. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Relegates Government Speech to Inferior Status and Chills the Expression of Government Viewpoints.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Direct and Indirect Consequences of Silencing Government Speech Further Support a Rule Promoting Robust Government Discourse. ....	12
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE GOVERNMENT’S ABILITY TO ACT BY IMPROPERLY ERODING THE LINE BETWEEN CENSURE AND CENSORSHIP .....	16
A. Dr. Fauci’s Public Comments Promoting Public Health Could Support a Claim Under the Fifth Circuit Standard .....	19
B. The Censure of Senator Joseph McCarthy Could Support a Claim Against Witnesses and Counsel Under the Fifth Circuit Standard.....	21
C. Even Pro-Democracy Messaging Published by the U.S. Government Could Create a Risk of Litigation.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	2, 12
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	5, 16
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550, 125 S. Ct. 2055, 161 L. Ed. 2d 896 (2005).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	9-10
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	8
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	4, 16, 20
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Phelan v. Laramie Cty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5, 8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. McCormick</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	2, 12
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	11
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.</i> , 780 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 24 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997).....	7, 24
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	2, 12
<i>Wilson v. Houston Cmty. College Sys.</i> , 955 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Houston Cmty. College Sys.</i> , 966 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Zilich v. Longo</i> , 34 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 1994).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
FOREIGN STATUTES	
Gayssot Act of 1990, Law No. 90-615 of July 13, 1990, J.O., July 14, 1990, p. 8333 (Fra.).....	15
Denial of Holocaust (Prohibition) Law, 5746-1986, § 2 (Isr.) .....	15-16
Dz.U. 1998 nr 155 poz. 1016 (Pol.) .....	16
Codigo Penal Português, Art. 240 sec. 2 (Por.) .....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AJC, <i>English Draft of Our Future – Free- men or Slaves?</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS-12.PDF">http://www. ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS- 12.PDF</a> (last accessed July 14, 2021).....	25, 27
AJC, <i>Nuestro Futuro-Hombres Libres, O'Escalvos?</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS-11.CV01.pdf">http://www. ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS-11. CV01.pdf</a> (last accessed July 14, 2021)...	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
AJC, <i>The State of Antisemitism in America 2020</i> (Oct. 26, 2020), available at <a href="https://www.ajc.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2020-11/The_State_of_Antisemitism_in_America_2020.pdf">https://www.ajc.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2020-11/The_State_of_Antisemitism_in_America_2020.pdf</a> (last accessed July 12, 2021) .....	14-15
Anthony Leviero, <i>Final Vote Condemns M'Carthy, 67-22, For Abusing Senate and Committee; Zwicker Count Eliminated in Debate</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 2, 1954, available at <a href="https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/learning/general/onthisday/big/1202.html">https://archive.nytimes.com/www.nytimes.com/learning/general/onthisday/big/1202.html</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Brian Stelter, <i>Dr. Anthony Fauci says some Fox News coverage of the pandemic is 'outlandish'</i> , CNN Business (Sept. 29, 2020), available at <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/29/media/anthony-fauci-fox-news-media/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2020/09/29/media/anthony-fauci-fox-news-media/index.html</a> (last accessed July 13, 2021) .....	19
Cory Stieg, <i>Dr. Fauci hasn't taken a day off in 14 months — 'I don't have any time to worry about how tired I am'</i> , CNBC (Apr. 4, 2021), available at <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2021/04/22/dr-fauci-hasnt-taken-a-day-off-in-14-months-fighting-covid-pandemic.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2021/04/22/dr-fauci-hasnt-taken-a-day-off-in-14-months-fighting-covid-pandemic.html</a> (last accessed July 13, 2021) ...	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Danton Walker, <i>Broadway: Manhattan Memoranda</i> (May 11, 1943), available at <a href="http://www.ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS-13.PDF">http://www.ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS-13.PDF</a> (last accessed July 14, 2021).....	25
Executive Order 13899, <i>Combating Anti-Semitism</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 68779 (Dec. 11, 2019).....	14
IHRA, <i>Handbook for the practical use of the IHRA Working Definition of Semitism</i> (Nov. 2020), available at <a href="https://op.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/d3006107-519b-11eb-b59f-01aa75ed71a1/language-en">https://op.europa.eu/en/publication-detail/-/publication/d3006107-519b-11eb-b59f-01aa75ed71a1/language-en</a> (last accessed July 18, 2021).....	14
IHRA, <i>Working Definition of Antisemitism</i> (May 26, 2016), available at <a href="https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/resources/working-definitions-charters/working-definition-antisemitism">https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/resources/working-definitions-charters/working-definition-antisemitism</a> (last accessed July 12, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
2 <i>Journal of the House of Lords</i> , 1578-1614 (1830).....	7
Mark Joyella, <i>Fauci Responds To Tucker Carlson On Vaccines: ‘That’s Just A Typical Crazy Conspiracy Theory’</i> , Forbes (Apr. 14, 2021), available at <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/markjoyella/2021/04/14/fauci-responds-to-tucker-carlson-on-vaccines-thats-just-a-typical-crazy-conspiracy-theory/">https://www.forbes.com/sites/markjoyella/2021/04/14/fauci-responds-to-tucker-carlson-on-vaccines-thats-just-a-typical-crazy-conspiracy-theory/</a> (last accessed July 13, 2021).....	19-20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard C. Rothschild, <i>My First Fifty Years</i> (undated), available at <a href="http://www.ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS12A.PDF">http://www.ajcarchives.org/AJC_DATA/Files/RS12A.PDF</a> (last accessed July 14, 2021) .....	25
Sherly Gay Stolberg and Davey Alba, <i>Surgeon General Assails Tech Companies Over Misinformation on Covid-19</i> , New York Times (July 15, 2021), available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/15/us/politics/surgeon-general-vaccine-misinformation.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/15/us/politics/surgeon-general-vaccine-misinformation.html</a> (last accessed July 18, 2021) .....	20
U.S. Dept. of State, <i>Fact Sheet</i> , Special Envoy to Monitor and Combat Anti-Semitism (June 8, 2010), available at <a href="https://2009-2017.state.gov/j/drl/rls/fs/2010/122352.htm">https://2009-2017.state.gov/j/drl/rls/fs/2010/122352.htm</a> (last accessed July 13, 2021) .....	13-14
U.S. House of Representatives, <i>List of Individuals Expelled, Censured, or Reprimanded in the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , History, Arts, & Archives, available at <a href="http://history.house.gov/Institution/Discipline/expulsion-censure-reprimand/">http://history.house.gov/Institution/Discipline/expulsion-censure-reprimand/</a> (last accessed July 13, 2021) .....	8
U.S. Senate, <i>About Censure</i> , Powers & Procedures, available at <a href="https://www.senate.gov/about/powers-procedures/censure.htm">https://www.senate.gov/about/powers-procedures/censure.htm</a> (last accessed July 13, 2021).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Senate, “Have You No Sense of Decency?”, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.senate.gov/about/powers-procedures/investigations/mccarthy-hearings/have-you-no-sense-of-decency.htm">https://www.senate.gov/about/powers-procedures/investigations/mccarthy-hearings/have-you-no-sense-of-decency.htm</a> (last accessed July 18, 2021) .....	22
U.S. Senate, <i>The Censure Case of Joseph McCarthy of Wisconsin (1954)</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/censure_cases/133Joseph_McCarthy.htm">https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/censure_cases/133Joseph_McCarthy.htm</a> (last accessed July 13, 2021) .....	22, 23, 24
